ORDINANCE NO. 27

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 400 OF ORDINANCE NO. 6

AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NOS. 9, 11 and 16

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE IDYLLWILD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 400 of Ordinance No. 6, as amended by Ordinance Nos. 9, 11 and 16, is amended in its entirety to read:

RATE SCHEDULE - THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE OF RATES, MINIMUM CHARGES AND ANNUAL MINIMUM WATER ALLOWANCES IS ESTABLISHED AS FOLLOWS:

1. GENERAL METERED SERVICE.

Annual Minimum Charge and Water Allowance Based on the Size of Meter.

SIZE OF METER	ANNUAL MINIMUM ALLOWANCE	ANNUAL MINIMUM CHARGE	BI-MONTHLY BILLING	
5/8 inch	3,000 cubic feet 3,600 cubic feet 4,800 cubic feet 7,800 cubic feet 12,000 cubic feet 21,000 cubic feet 33,600 cubic feet	\$ 60.00	\$ 10.00	
3/4 inch		\$ 72.00	\$ 12.00	
1 inch		\$ 96.00	\$ 16.00	
1 1/2 inch		\$156.00	\$ 26.00	
2 inch		\$240.00	\$ 40.00	
3 inch		\$420.00	\$ 70.00	
4 inch		\$672.00	\$112.00	

The Charge For Water Used in Excess of the Applicable Annual Minimum Allowance is \$ 1.00 per Hundred Cubic Feet.

(a) ANNUAL MINIMUM WATER ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT.

Accumulative minimum water service is accumulative over a 12 month period, beginning with the April meter reading of each year. The annual minimum charge is due, in advance, on May 1 of each year but is prorated and billed bi-monthly. The annual minimum charge is due whether or not the water user is in residence all year.

(b) QUANTITY OF WATER ALLOWANCE FOR ANNUAL MINIMUM CHARGE.

The annual minimum charge will entitle the consumer to the annual minimum water allowance set forth above.

- (c) CONNECTION AND DISCONNECTION OF SERVICE.
 - Service commenced before the April meter reading date of each year will have the annual minimum charge prorated at the rate of onetwelfth the annual amount for each month remaining in the service year. Service commenced after the April meter reading date will have the annual minimum charge prorated at the rate of one-twelfth the annual amount for each month remaining in the service year. Service discontinued before the April meter reading date in each year will be adjusted on the basis of the annual minimum payment made. Any unused minimum will be prorated at the rate of one-twelfth of the annual amount for each month of the remaining portion of the service year and refunded to the consumer.
- (d) RECONNECTION OF SERVICE WITHIN TWELVE MONTHS.

 When a consumer resumes service within twelve months from the date of the last disconnection, such consumer will be required to pay all charges, including the annual minimum charge which would have been billed during the shutdown period.
- (e) METER READINGS.

 Meters will charges for wat minimum allowan 1 and January 1

Meters will be read three times each year and charges for water use in excess of the annual minimum allowance will be billed on May 1, September 1 and January 1.

2. PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS.

For water availability to public fire hydrants, the charge is \$1.25 per hydrant per month.

3. CONSTRUCTION WATER.

Water for construction purposes will be metered and charged for at the rate of \$1.00 per each one hundred cubic feet.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force as of April 1, 1972.

Adopted March 27, 1972.

President of the Board of Directors

~ ~ ~			
ATT	1 H	- 11.	
α_{\perp}	اندا	-	

Secretary